14,220 thousand, equal to an aggregate counter-value of Euro 7,929 thousand, with an average exchange rate of USD
1.11. Furthermore, it should be noted that some Piquadro Group Companies are located in Countries which do not
belong to the European Monetary Union, i.e. China, Hong Kong, Taiwan, the United Kingdom and Russia. As the
relevant currency is the Euro, the Income Statements of these companies are translated into Euro at the average
exchange rate for the period and, the revenues and margins being equal in the local currency, any changes in the
exchange rates may entail effects on the Euro counter-value of revenues, costs and economic results. The effects of
these changes, as well as those deriving from the translation of Balance sheets, are recognised immediately in the
Statement of Comprehensive Income, as required by the Accounting Standards.

For an analysis of the effects of these risks, reference is made to the table reported below (sensitivity analysis):

 PIQUADRO GROUP
 76

   Foreign exchange risk (FER)
   +10% Euro/USD -10% Euro/USD
 Book

value

Of which
subject to

FER

Profits
(Losses)

Other changes
in Equity

Profits
(Losses)

Other changes
in Equity

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 35,092 1,582 (133) 0 163 0
Trade receivables 36,108 5 (1) 0 1 0
Derivative financial
instruments 392

   (134) 0 163 0

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 15,437  0 0 0 0
Payables to other lenders for
lease agreements 40,591  0 0 0 0

Trade payables 35,534 2,456 (183) 0 200 0
Derivative financial
instruments 0

   (183) 0 200 0

Total effect at 31/03/2024 (317) 0 363 0

   Foreign exchange risk (FER)
   +10% Euro/USD -10% Euro/USD
 Book

value

Of which
subject to

FER

Profits
(Losses)

Other changes
in Equity

Profits
(Losses)

Other changes
in Equity

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 52,936 155  (13) 0 15 0
Trade receivables 28,251 6  (1) 0 1 0
Derivative financial
instruments

808 0

   (14) 0 16 0

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 27,320   0 0 0
Payables to other lenders for
lease agreements

41,093   0 0 0

Trade payables 36,233 1,908 (183)  200 0
Derivative financial
instruments

0  0 0 0 0

   (183) 0 200 0

Total effect at 31/03/2023 (197) 0 216 0

The variability parameters applied were identified in the context of changes that are reasonably possible on exchange
rates with all other variables being equal.

Interest rate risk
   Interest rate risk (IRR)

 PIQUADRO GROUP
 77

   +50 bps on IRR -50 bps on IRR

Book value
Of which
subject to

IRR

Profits
(Losses)

Other
changes in

Equity

Profits
(Losses)

Other
changes in

Equity

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 35,092 35,092 175  (175)
Trade receivables 36,108 0
Derivative financial
instruments 392 0

[…]

better defined as “hedge accounting policy”. This consists in continuously hedging the risks relating to purchases over
a time period of six months on the basis of the amount of the orders issued that shall be settled in US dollars. This
conduct can be classified as a “cash flow hedge” or the hedge of the risk of changes in the future cash flows; these
flows can be related to assets or liabilities entered in the accounts or to highly probable future transactions. In
compliance with IFRS 9, the portions of profit or loss accrued on the hedging instrument, which is considered
effective for hedging purposes, has been recognised directly in Equity under a special reserve.

During the financial year ended 31 March 2024, the Company executed forward currency contracts for USD 8,820
thousand, equal to an aggregate counter-value of Euro 7,929 thousand, with an average exchange rate of USD 1.11.

 For an analysis of the effects of these risks, reference is made to the table reported below (sensitivity analysis):

  Foreign Exchange risk (FER)

  + 10% Euro/USD - 10% Euro/USD

  Of
which

 Other  Other

 Book  subject Profit changes
in Profit changes

in
 value to

FER (Losses) Equity (Losses) Equity

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 19,193 97 (97)  (97)

Trade receivables 21,635 2,615 (238)  291
Receivables from subsidiaries 8,118 2,609 (237)  290

Derivative financial instruments  296
   (572) 0 484 0

Financial liabilities:
Borrowings  11,820

Payables to other lenders for lease  14,658
Trade payables  15,946 2,456 (216)  282

Payables to subsidiaries  4,210 2,085 (178)  246

Derivative financial instruments -

 PIQUADRO GROUP
 141

   (394) 0 527 0

Total increases (decreases) at
31/03/2024

  (966) - 1,011

  Foreign Exchange risk (FER)

  + 10% Euro/USD - 10% Euro/USD

  Of
which

 Other  Other

 Book subject Profit changes
in Profit changes

in
 value to

FER (Losses) Equity (Losses) Equity

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  29,517   97   (9)   11

Trade receivables  17,617   6   (1)   1
Receivables from subsidiaries  10,098   4,068   (353)   472

Derivative financial instruments   594
   (363) 0 483 0

Financial liabilities:
Borrowings   22,583

Payables to other lenders for lease   12,640
Trade payables   15,275   1,908   (183)   200

Payables to subsidiaries   5,414   2,945   (301)   286

Derivative financial instruments  -

   (484) 0 486 0

Total increases (decreases) at
31/03/2023   (847)  -   970   -

The variability parameters applied were identified in the context of changes that are reasonably possible on exchange
rates with all other variables being equal.

Interest rate risk
   Interest rate risk (IRR)
   + 50 bps on IRR - 50 bps on IRR
 Book

value

Of which
subject to

IRR

Profits
(Losses)

 Other
changes in

Equity

Profits
(Losses)

Other
changes in

Equity

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  19,193 19,193 96  (96)
Trade receivables  21,635 0 0  0
Receivables from subsidiaries  8,118 0 0  0
Derivative financial instruments  296 0 0  0